

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

May 2, 2022

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 2462, an Act relating to penalties for the manufacture, delivery, or possession with the intent to manufacture or deliver heroin.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely

Kim Reynolds

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate

Clerk of the House



House File 2462

AN ACT

RELATING TO PENALTIES FOR THE MANUFACTURE, DELIVERY, OR POSSESSION WITH THE INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR DELIVER HEROIN.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

- Section 1. Section 124.401, subsection 1, paragraph a, subparagraph (1), Code 2022, is amended to read as follows:
- (1) More than one kilogram hundred grams of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of heroin.
- Sec. 2. Section 124.401, subsection 1, paragraph b, subparagraph (1), Code 2022, is amended to read as follows:
- (1) More than one hundred five grams but not more than one kilogram hundred grams of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of heroin.
- Sec. 3. Section 124.401, subsection 1, paragraph c, subparagraph (1), Code 2022, is amended to read as follows:

(1) One hundred Five grams or	less of a mixture or substance
containing a detectable amount of	heroin.
M (mm)	Miller
PAT GRASSLEY	JAKE CHAPMAN
Speaker of the House	President of the Senate
I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and	
is known as House File 2462, Eighty-ninth General Assembly.	
	Mahan Relson
	MECHAN NELSON
	Chief Clerk of the House
Approved May 2mb, 2022	Li Vayrella
	KIM REYNOLDS
	Governor